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500 Series VeroCafe
Key Tips Before Starting

Random units receive additional quality checks, which may result in small
amounts of coffee bean residue or water droplets being present upon purchase.

Locate all parts inside the packaging

m  Open the machine from the front to remove the drip tray.
The drip plate (grate) can also be taken out for cleaning and
should be realigned with the red floater during reassembly.

m  The flexible milk hose is located inside the Welcome Box.

Adusting the temperature
$$S m  There are 3 coffee temperature settings: Normal, High, and Max.
m  Press the Settings {3} button.

m  Use the arrow (4 or v) keys to navigate and press OK to
select and save the setting.

Using the water filter @

m  Refer to the Water Filter section of the user manual for
instructions on preparing the filter before use.

m  Insert the water filter into the water tank with the “ring”
(marked A-B-C) facing down. Firmly press the filter down
to secure.

m  Shop for Original Bosch Mavea® Water Filters (SKU
TCZ7003US) on bosch-home.com/us or bosch-home.ca.
Designed specifically for your appliance.

savreony  Register to activate Bosch | Concierge

m  |eave the sticker on your appliance. To register your appliance,
simply scan the QR Code. Any time after registration, rescan
the QR Code to access warranty information, owner manual,
self-help resources, and more.

m  Or register online at: registerbosch.com

m  Failure to register your appliance will not affect your warranty
right.

H ?
Need help or have questions? Scan the QR code

Please call Bosch Customer

Support on 1-800-701-5231, | for more tips
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BOSCH

Série 500 VeroCafe
Conseils prédémarrage

Certaines unités sont soumises a des controles de qualité supplémentaires,
ce qui peut entrainer la présence de petites quantités de grains de café ou de
gouttes d’eau lors de l’achat.

Pour trouver toutes les piéces dans ’emballage

m  QOuvrez avant de la machine pour retirer le plateau d’égouttement.
Le plateau d’égouttement (grille) peut aussi étre retiré pour
étre nettoyé. Il doit étre réaligné avec le flotteur rouge pendant le
montage.

m  Le tuyau a lait se trouve dans le coffret de bienvenue.

Pour ajuster la température

sss m  |lya 3 paramétres de température pour le café : Normal, Elevé et Max.
m  Appuyez sur le bouton {3} Paramétres.
m  Utilisez les fleches (A or v) et appuyez sur OK pour sélectionner et
enregistrer le paramétre.

Pour utiliser le filtre a eau @

m  Consultez la section « Filtre a eau » du manuel de 'utilisateur pour
avoir les instructions pour préparer le filtre avant de Uutiliser.

m  [nsérez le filtre a eau dans le réservoir d’eau avec « l’anneau »
(marqué A-B-C) face vers le bas. Appuyez fermement sur le filtre
pour bien le fixer.

m  Achetez les filtres a eau Bosch Mavea® (SKU TCZ7003US) sur bosch-
home.com/us ou bosch-home.ca. Concus spécifiquement pour votre
appareil.

eeveie  Enregistrez pour activer Bosch | Concierge

SEULEMENT

m  Laissez l'autocollant sur votre appareil. Pour procéder a
l'enregistrement de ce dernier, vous n'avez qu'a scanner le code QR
qui y figure. Une fois le produit enregistré, vous pourrez scanner le
code QR a nouveau, a tout moment, pour accéder aux informations
sur la garantie, au manuel d'utilisation, a des ressources d'assistance
et plus encore.

m  Ou enregistrez-vous en ligne sur : registerbosch.com

m  Le fait de ne pas enregistrer votre appareil n'affecte pas vos droits a
la garantie.
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Besoin d’aide ou questions? Scannez le code QR pour

Appelez le service a la clientéle

de Bosch au 1-800-701-5231. obtenir plus d'astuces




